Current financial vacancy rate 1.8% 1.0% 0.6% 0.2% 1.6%

Long-term growth rental rate 2.3% 2.3% 2.1% 2.5% 2.3%

Risk free (NRVT)   0.1%

The valuation of the investment properties took into account a vacancy period ranging from one (1) to three (3) months. There
are no significant rental incentives.

The net valuation gain (loss) for the year included a positive fair value adjustment of € 595.8 million (2020: € 237.7 million)
relating to investment properties that were measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period.

  Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Residential Fund N.V. Annual Report 2021

74

Sensitivity analysis

The appraisal of the portfolio implies a net initial yield of 2.7% (2020: 2.9%). If the yields used for the appraisals of investment
properties on 31 December 2021 had been 100 basis points higher (2020: 100 basis points higher) than was the case at that
time, the value of the investments would have been 27.1% lower (2020: 26% lower). In this situation, the Fund’s shareholders’
equity would have been € 1,886 million lower (2020 € 1,623 million lower).

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions.

   2021   2020

Change rental rates -5% 5% -5% 5%

Value of the investment property change (348,569) 348,569 (312,711) 312,711

   2021   2020

Change net initial yield – 25 bps + 25 bps – 25 bps + 25 bps

Value of the investment property change 712,350 (591,474) 600,641 (503,862)

13 Investment property under construction
   2021   2020

At the beginning of the year   453,085   388,303

Investments   277,815   206,940

Transfers to investment property (121,913)   (196,327)

Transfers from investment property -   19,167

Total transfers to/from investment property   (121,913)   (177,160)

Net gain (loss) from fair value adjustments on investment property under construction 30,837   34,940

In profit or loss   30,837   34,940

In other comprehensive income   -   -

Transfers out of level 3   -   -

Movement of right of use ground leases   (671)   62

At the end of the year   639,153   453,085

The right of use of land is included as an integrated part of the investment property under construction. To compare the
externally appraised values of the Investment property under construction the lease liabilities are deducted from the
investment property value.

  2021 2020

Investment property 639,153 453,085

Less: lease liabilities (21,807) (22,401)

Valuation as per internal valuation 617,346 430,684

The investment property under construction relates to acquisitions and is being developed by third parties. For a list of the
investment properties under construction and investment commitments, see Note 21.

The net valuation gain (loss) for the year included a positive fair value adjustment of € 39.9 million (2020: € 49.8 million)
relating to investment properties under construction that are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period.

  Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Residential Fund N.V. Annual Report 2021

75

The as if completed value of the investment property under construction is determined by independent external valuation